201011031.R2; Orwell Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 25, 2023.

25. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: NEVILLE (05 028) V; ABR–201011033.R2; Warren Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 25, 2023.

26. Šeneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: SGL 90C Pad; ABR— 201011024.R2; Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 25, 2023.

27. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: Bolles South Well Pad; ABR– 201210017.R2; Franklin Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 25, 2023.

28. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Hartz; ABR–201012039.R2; Ulster Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 30, 2023.

29. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Slattery; ABR–201211004.R2; Cherry Township, Sullivan County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 30, 2023.

30. EQT ARO LLC; Pad ID: Ann C Good Pad B; ABR-201011047.R2; Cogan House Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 30, 2023.

31. EQT ARO LLC; Pad ID: Larry's Creek F&G Pad F; ABR-201211006.R2; Mifflin Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 30, 2023.

32. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Epler; ABR–201011041.R2; Albany Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023.

33. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Keir; ABR–201012002.R2; Sheshequin Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023.

34. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Mobear; ABR-201012006.R2; Wilmot Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023.

35. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Roeber; ABR–201011037.R2; Wyalusing Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023.

36. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Roland; ABR-201012021.R2; Wilmot Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023. 37. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: SGL 289A; ABR–201012015.R2; West Burlington Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023.

38. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: Nestor 551; ABR–201011040.R2; Delmar Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: January 31, 2023.

Water Source Approval—Issued Under 18 CFR 806.22(e):

1. Kellogg Company—Lancaster Plant; ABR–202301005; East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 0.285 mgd; Approval Date: January 13, 2023.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR parts 806 and 808.

Dated: February 6, 2023.

Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2023–02792 Filed 2–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Grandfathering (GF) Registration Notice

AGENCY: Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice lists Grandfathering Registration for projects by the Susquehanna River Basin Commission during the period set forth in **DATES.**

DATES: January 1-31, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312; fax: (717) 238–2436; email: joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice lists GF Registration for projects, described below, pursuant to 18 CFR part 806, subpart E, for the time period specified above:

1. Halifax Area Water and Sewer Authority—Public Water Supply System, GF Certificate No. GF— 202301239, Halifax Township, Dauphin County, Pa.; Wells 1, 2, and 3; Issue Date: January 13, 2023.

2. Lewistown Country Club, GF Certificate No. GF–202301240, Granville Township, Mifflin County, Pa.; Pond 8; Issue Date: January 13, 2023.

3. RADD Golf LĽC—RADD Golf LLC dba Four Seasons Golf Club, GF Certificate No. GF–202301241, Exeter Borough, Luzerne County, Pa.; Slocum Avenue Well; Issue Date: January 31, 2023.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808

Dated: February 6, 2023.

Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2023–02793 Filed 2–8–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7040–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Community Development Financial Institutions Fund

Open Meeting: Community Development Advisory Board

ACTION: Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces an open meeting of the Community Development Advisory Board (the Advisory Board), which provides advice to the Director of the Community Development Financial Institutions Fund (CDFI Fund). This meeting will be conducted virtually. A link to register to view the meeting can be found at the top of www.cdfifund.gov/cdab.

DATES: The meeting will be held from 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time on Tuesday, February 28, 2023.

Submission of Written Statements: Participation in the discussions at the meeting will be limited to Advisory Board members, Department of the Treasury staff, and certain invited guests. Anyone who would like to have the Advisory Board consider a written statement must submit it by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on Monday, February 20, 2023. Send electronic statements to AdvisoryBoard@cdfi.treas.gov.

In general, the CDFI Fund will make all statements available in their original format, including any business or personal information provided such as names, addresses, email addresses, or telephone numbers, for virtual public inspection and copying. The CDFI Fund is open on official business days between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time. You can make arrangements to virtually inspect statements by emailing AdvisoryBoard@ cdfi.treas.gov. All statements received, including attachments and other supporting materials, are part of the public record and subject to public